
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 
 
This section provides answers to a number of the most commonly asked questions in relation to the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) budget, expenditure and council tax levels.  Please click 

on the links below to obtain further information.  

 

1. Why is council tax increasing by more than inflation? 

2. Why isn’t Government providing additional cash for policing? 

3. Did you consult the public before raising council tax by 4.8%? 

4. Who approves the budget? 

5. What is the budget in 2020/21? 

6. What does this mean for council tax? 

7. Is the council tax level the same throughout the Thames Valley Police area? 

8. How will the budget be spent? 

9. What are your service priorities for next year?  

10. How many extra officers is my local area getting? 

11. Will the financial situation be any easier next year? 

12. What are your main cost pressures? 

13. What do you mean by the demand for policing is changing?  

14. Where will the savings come from? 

15. Are some of these savings being reinvested in service delivery? 

16. How many officers and staff will be employed next year?  

17. How do your resources compare with other forces in England and Wales? 

18. What is the capital programme for 2020/21? 

19. Who ensures that the Force operates in an efficient and effective manner?  

20. How can I get further information on the budget? 

 

 

1. Why is council tax increasing by more than inflation? 

 

Policing is a complex business which has been operating under the twin pressures of rising 

demand and falling resources for several years. However, it is now a key Government priority 

as evidenced by their announcement last Autumn to recruit an additional 20,000 police officers 

nationally by March 2023. 

 

Locally, demand on our service is expected to continue to increase over the next four years, for 

example: from the continuing increases in terror related incidents, increased reporting of complex 

crimes such as Child Sexual Exploitation and Domestic Violence, new and emerging crimes such as 



Honour Based Violence, County Lines and Cyber related crime as well as the forecast population 

increase, the expectations of our communities, and legislative changes.   

 

The welcomed increase in police officer numbers, 6,000 by the end of March 2021 and a further 

14,000 by March 2023 is a great boost, and for Thames Valley means an additional 183 officers in 

the coming year.  These new recruits will be brought in during 2020/21, but the impact of the 

additional numbers will not be immediate as they will need to go through a full training programme 

before they are fit for independent operational deployments.  In the meantime, increases in demand 

will need to be met from the existing stretched workforce alongside the small additional investments 

we are planning to make to increase the efficiency of processes and service delivery as stands. 

 

The additional resources provided in the Police Funding settlement on 22nd January are welcome 

but they do not solve all our financial and operational problems which is why the Minister 

recommended that each PCC increase their Band D council tax by up to £10 to generate additional 

resources for local policing, which is what the PCC has done.  

 

Set out below are some of the key factors that influenced the decision to increase council tax by 

more than inflation 

 

 Before the Police Settlement was announced on 22nd January we had produced a draft 

revenue budget and Medium Term Financial Plan which indicated that further budget 

reductions of £5.6m might be required, over and above the £3.2m of cash savings already 

included in the draft budget for 2020/21. By increasing council tax by £10 for a Band D 

property we no longer have to implement those unpalatable cuts in service provision. Instead 

we can invest in a small range of strategic growth opportunities 

 

 The Minister has announced that Thames Valley will receive 183 additional police officers 

from the initial tranche of 6,000 nationally. We will receive a further allocation next Autumn, 

for 2021/22, but at the current time we do not know how many. However, we have been 

informed that the Police Settlement for 2020/21 includes funding for the 183 extra officers as 

well as upfront investment for the infrastructure costs associated with the 3-year recruitment 

programme; we therefore expect the unit cost per officer in 2021/22 and 2022/23 to be lower 

in future grant settlements than in 2020/21. As shown in the answer to Q11 below we have 

set aside £3m to help fund these infrastructure costs such as training, kit, equipment, 

licences, ICT, fleet, accommodation etc. However, relatively small amount is unlikely to be 

enough to cover the full 3 years but it is a good start. 

 
 We receive an annual capital grant from the Home Office to help finance our capital 

programme. In previous years this amounted to £1.478m but in 2020/21 this has been 



reduced to just £0.396m. In order to maintain a realistic level of capital investment we have 

replaced this loss of capital grant (£1.082m) with additional Direct Revenue Financing from 

the revenue budget. 

 
 We produce a Medium Term Capital Plan (see Q17 below) which covers the 5-year period 

2019/20 to 2023/24. This includes property, ICT/Business change, equipment (including 

radio replacements) and vehicles. Over the 5-year period we plan to invest £128.8m. At 

present we have £132.7m of funding available leaving a small surplus of £3.9m. Within the 

MTCP we have articulated our prioritised intentions for the next 2 years but have limited 

information regarding new investment requirement in years 3 & 4 which makes forecasting 

uncertain. At present there are no new projects identified to start in that period but is 

extremely likely that we will require further capital investment in 2022/23 and later years 

beyond the simple refresh of fleet and computer hardware.  With this in mind, if we consider 

the prospect of needing to invest a modest sum of £5m in both 2022/23 and 2023/24 to 

provide future investment capacity, cover national requirements or maintain core 

infrastructure, the small surplus of £3.9m currently shown at the end of 2023/24 would 

become a funding shortfall of £6.1m.   

 

 At present our financial reserves are fairly healthy. However, over the course of the next four 

years: 

 
 General revenue reserves are forecast to fall from £18.7m on 1st April 2019 to £14.2m 

by 31st March 2023, which equates to 3.2% of the net revenue budget in 2020/21. 

Whilst still acceptable, we would not want to fall below 3%, which is widely regarded 

as the minimum acceptable level for a single service emergency organisation 

 
 Earmarked revenue reserves are forecast to fall from £24.5m on 1st April 2019 to just 

£3.5m on 31st March 2023, including £1.4m in two reserves which are not available to 

support general operational policing. This clearly limits our ability to fund one-off 

investment initiatives from reserves rather than the revenue budget 

 
 Capital grant and reserves are forecast to fall from £18.2m on 1st April 2019 to just 

£3.9m by March 2023. However, as noted above, the current Medium Term Capital 

Plan does not include any new schemes starting in 2022/23 or 2023/24 so those 

limited reserves will be insufficient, by themselves, to fund future capital investment 

requirements.         

 

Taking all the above issues into account the PCC decided that it would be prudent to increase 

council tax by £10 for a Band D property so as to maximise the amount of funding incorporated in 



the base revenue budget for 2020/21 and also to help ongoing financial sustainability for future 

years. 

 

A £10 increase in council tax equates 19 pence per week for a band D household. All other property 

bands will increase by 4.8% 

 

Further information is provided in the published budget book for 2020/21 and in answers to later 

questions. Please see https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-

how-we-spend-it/ 

 

 

2. Why isn’t the Government providing additional cash for policing? 

 

It is; after ten years of financial austerity Policing is now one of the Government’s top priorities. They 

want to strengthen the police service and tackle the unacceptable levels of crime, particularly violent 

crime across the country.  

 

Last Autumn the Prime Minister announced that an extra 20,000 police officers would be recruited 

nationally before March 2023. On 9th October the Minister announced the allocation of the first 6,000 

which are to be recruited by March 2021. Thames Valley has been allocated 183 officers   

 

On 22nd January the Policing Minister announced the biggest increase in funding for the police 

system in a decade - https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-

statements/written-statement/Commons/2020-01-22/HCWS51/ 

 

The settlement provides local forces with an additional £700m for the recruitment of 6,000 officers, 

plus funding for associated infrastructure costs such as training, kit, equipment, police staff etc. 

£532m is allocated through core grant with the other £168m due to be paid out via a ring-fenced 

grant based on meeting agreed recruitment targets 

 

Thames Valley has received an additional £16.2m in core police grant and a further £5.1m in ring-

fenced uplift funding. 

  

Within the settlement the Minister recommended that PCCs increase their Band D precept by up to 

£10 to raise additional funding for local policing.   

 

 

 

 

https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/
https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Commons/2020-01-22/HCWS51/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Commons/2020-01-22/HCWS51/


 

3. Why didn’t you consult the public before raising council tax by 4.8%? 

 
We didn’t have time; the Police Settlement was not announced until 22nd January.  

 

Although we had prepared a draft budget before Christmas the actual settlement was quite different 

to what we had been expecting. We therefore needed a few days to discuss the implications and 

options with the Chief Constable before preparing a detailed budget report for discussion at the 

PCC’s public Level 1 meeting with the Chief Constable on 4th February. Papers for this meeting 

were published on the PCCs website https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-

hub/agendas-and-minutes/policy-planning-and-performance/ on Friday 31st January, just 6 working 

days after the Police Settlement was published. 

  

 

4. Who approves the budget? 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is required to produce an annual revenue budget, in 

consultation with the Chief Constable, which provides the necessary resources to deliver the 

objectives and outcomes in his Police and Crime Plan. 

 

The annual revenue budget is funded by a combination of government grants and a charge on local 

council taxpayers – commonly referred to as the council tax “precept”. 

 

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the PCC must notify the 

Police and Crime Panel of his proposed precept for the ensuing financial year before 1st February. 

 

The Panel has to review the proposed precept and make a report to the PCC on the proposed 

precept setting out whether it has accepted the proposed precept or vetoed it (at least 2/
3 of the 

Panel membership of 20 must vote in support of a veto) 

 

The Panel was due to meet on 31st January to consider the PCC’s proposed precept but this 

meeting had to be deferred due to the late police finance settlement (22nd January). It was 

rescheduled for 14th February.  

 

The Panel asked a number of written and oral questions on the revenue budget and precept which 

the PCC answered to their satisfaction. The Panel agreed unanimously to support the proposed 

increase of £10 for a Band D property or 4.8%. 

 

https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/agendas-and-minutes/policy-planning-and-performance/
https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/agendas-and-minutes/policy-planning-and-performance/


Having received the Panel’s response on 14 February the PCC formally approved his annual 

revenue budget for 2020/21 and issued the council tax precept to the 13 billing authorities in the 

Thames Valley Police area.  

 

 

5. What is the budget for Thames Valley Police in 2020/21? 

 
The revenue budget is £448.929 million which represents an increase of £28.443 million or 7.27% 

compared to the current year’s budget.   



 



 

6. What does this mean for Council Tax? 

 

The police element of the Council Tax for 2020/21 will be £216.28 for properties in band D, with the 

charge for other bands as set out below in Question 7 below. This represents an annual increase of 

£10 for a Band D household, or 4.8%. 

 

7. Is the council tax level the same throughout Thames Valley? 

 

Yes.  The Police and Crime Commissioner decides how much money he needs to raise from local 

council taxpayers to help pay for local policing services.  This sum (around £198.84 million) is 

divided by the total number of Band D equivalent properties in the Thames Valley area (this is 

known as the taxbase).  The result of this relatively simple calculation is the council tax level for a 

Band D property.   

 

Other property bands are calculated as a proportion of a Band D property, as the following table 

shows.  For example, a person living in a Band A property will pay two thirds (6/9) of the amount paid 

by a Band D householder.  At the other end of the scale, a person living in a Band H property will 

pay twice (18/9) the amount of council tax as that paid by a person living in a Band D property.    

 
Property 

Band 

Relevant 

Proportion 

PCC Element 

of the Council Tax 

£ 

A 6/9 144.19 

B 7/9 168.22 

C 8/9 192.25 

D 9/9 216.28 

E 11/9 264.34 

F 13/9 312.40 

G 15/9 360.47 

H 18/9 432.56 

 

 

8. How will the budget be spent? 

 

A summary of the revenue budget is provided in question 5 above. As can be seen the vast majority 

of the net budget (some 84%) will be spent on employee costs.  

 



The PCC’s own budget has reduced slightly this year, down from £7.454m to £7.415m, which 

means that all additional monies raised through Home Office grant and council tax are being spent 

on operational policing.  

 

A high level summary of the movement in the revenue budget is provided below.  

 

 £000 

Approved revenue budget 2019/20 419,914 

Inflation and pay commitments 13,474 

Cashable productivity savings -3,470 

Current service 4,532 

Improved service 15,069 

Transfer from reserves -590 

Net budget 2020/21 448,929 
 

 

9. What are your service priorities for 2020/21? 

 
The PCC has published his Police and Crime Plan which covers the period 2017-2021. 

https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk./police-and-crime-plan/. This explains his strategic priorities for 

this four-year period. Following the elections in May the new PCC will publish his/her Plan later this 

year 

 

In March the Chief Constable will publish his Annual Delivery Plan for 2020/21. The Office of the 

PCC will also publish their separate Delivery Plan for 2020/21.  

 

The revenue budget aims to support the delivery of the PCC and force priorities to: 

 

• Reduce crime & incidents through targeted and effective problem solving 

• Bring more criminals to justice by improving the quality and timeliness of investigations 

• Improve how we protect the vulnerable by pro-actively identifying, understanding and 

reducing risk and harm 

• Increase the satisfaction of victims and other people in need by responding appropriately 

and improving communication with them;   

 

Through: 

• Sustaining a valued workforce with the capacity and capability to manage the challenges of 

modern policing professionally and ethically 

https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk./police-and-crime-plan/


• Manage resources to invest in priority areas and maintain core policing services 

• Implement digital development, integrating new technologies to advance our organisational 

and operational response 

 

and delivers a police service for Thames Valley by: 

• Responding to the Public: Our Call Management service is focused on answering 

emergency and non-emergency calls, deploying resources and carrying out onward tasking 

when required.  Whilst our Local Policing function provides geographically based response, 

Local Volume crime investigation and Neighbourhood policing teams to provide a local police 

service based on an appropriate assessment of Threat Harm Opportunities and Risks 

(THOR).    

• Crime prevention is a key concept for the Neighbourhood policing teams 

• Investigations are carried out by our local teams for volume crime with serious and complex 

crime dealt with by our Force Crime and Protecting Vulnerable People (PVP) units.  Our 

Force crime units investigate a breadth of crime types ranging from Fraud to CSE, by their 

nature these investigations are high threat, high risk and highly complex. 

• Protecting Vulnerable People:  We have specialist Domestic Abuse Investigation Units 

(DAIU’s) and Child Abuse investigation Unit (CAIU) to deal with these high risk areas.  

Female genital mutilation (FGM), Adult safeguarding, Modern Slavery, Hate crime, Honour 

based abuse, missing persons, Mental Health, Stalking and Harassment are all high risk 

complex crimes which require investigations.  

• Managing Offenders:  TVP runs a central Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 

(MAPPA) with the National Probation Service (NPS) as well as an Integrated Offender 

Management (IOM) cohort and a Public Protection Unit. 

• Serious Organised Crime:  The number of active Organised Crime Groups (OCG) in the TVP 

area remains around 70, County Drug Lines are now recorded separately.  The threats from 

these groups are tackled by the Force Intelligence and Specialist Operations (FISO) 

• Major Events:  The Joint Operations Unit is a collaborative unit with Hampshire Constabulary 

and provides specialist policing, including Firearms Operations and Roads Policing.  

 

This level of service is supported by the return to full establishment of police officers including the 

additional 183 funded by the uplift programme.  

 

10. How many extra officers is my local area getting? 

 

The following table shows the proposed distribution of the additional 183 police officers from the 

National Uplift programme. To ensure that each Local Police Area (LPA) feel the benefit of the 

officer uplift, no LPA will receive less than 5 extra officers. In addition, 7 extra officers have been 



given to Windsor and Maidenhead in order to make the LPA self-sufficient in the resourcing of the 

Windsor guard.  The allocation takes into account the changes in demand levels in individual LPAs 

over recent years and historical disparities in resourcing. 

 

LPA Distribution of the 183 extra officers 
Aylesbury Vale 16 

Bracknell Forest & Wokingham 17 

Cherwell & West Oxfordshire 27 

Chiltern & South Bucks 6 

Milton Keynes 36 

Oxford 5 

Reading 19 

Slough 22 

South Oxfordshire & Vale of White Horse 5 

West Berkshire 5 

Wycombe 12 

Force 13 
   

 

11. Will the financial situation be any easier next year? 

 

It is too early to tell.  

 

The Chancellor is due to announce the commencement of a national Spending Review in his Spring 

Budget on 11th March. This will report in the Autumn and set Departmental spending totals for at 

least the next 3 years i.e.2021/22 to 2023/24. From a policing perspective this will include years 2 

and 3 from the national Police Officer Uplift programme so will provide provision for the remaining 

14,000 police officers.   

 

HMICFRS has just published a report a report which identifies major differences in the way that local 

forces operate. These issues will need to be addressed as part of the Spending Review  

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/news/news-feed/noticeable-differences-between-

police-and-the-service-they-provide/ 

 

From a local perspective it is clear that the demand on policing services and the complexity of the 

crime that we deal with will continue to increase but we will have more officers to deal with those 

pressures. We should hear in the Autumn how many of the remaining 14,000 will be allocated to 

local forces, including Thames Valley. 

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/news/news-feed/noticeable-differences-between-police-and-the-service-they-provide/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/news/news-feed/noticeable-differences-between-police-and-the-service-they-provide/


 

Our medium term financial plan (MTFP) for the next four years (2020/21 to 2023/24) is set out 

below. 2020/21 is balanced but there are still variances in years 2-4 of the plan.  At this stage there 

are a significant number of unknowns around future funding levels and increases in officer numbers, 

which should become clearer following the Spending Review later this year.  Hence we have not 

tried to balance these future years at this stage, as to do so would be based on assumptions and 

estimates which could vary significantly. 

 

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Annual Base Budget 419,914 448,929 460,021 463,179 
Inflation & Pay Commitments 13,474 11,763 11,872 12,225 
Productivity Savings -3,470 -3,733 -5,142 -2,069 
Current Service 4,532 1,122 -23 -432 
Improved Service 15,069 3,646 -4,871 -2,194 
In Year Appropriations -589 -1,676 1,322 2,140 
Net Budget Requirement 448,929 460,021 463,179 472,849 
        

 Total External Funding -448,929 -458,100 -467,574 -477,328 
        

  Cumulative Budget 
(Surplus)/Shortfall  0 1,921 -4,395 -4,479 
 Annual Budget 
(Surplus)/Shortfall  0 1,921 -6,316 -84 

 

 

 

12. What are your main cost pressures in 2019/20? 

 

A high level summary of the revenue budget is provided in Questions 5 and 8 above. 

 

This shows that, on a like for like basis our annual budget has increased by £29.015m or 6.9%, of 

which £13.474m is due to inflation, including pay awards.  

 

The budget also includes £24.100m of growth items partially offset by cash savings of £3.470m and 

income of £5.118m from the ring-fenced grant for additional police officers 

 

Inflation - £13.5m 
 

This additional cost does not relate to any increase in service but is required just to maintain the 

existing base level of service and pay commitments.   

 
The budget includes provision for 2.5% annual pay awards for police officers and staff 



 

We also make full and adequate provision for increases in the cost of goods and services, although 

we continue to challenge these, as appropriate, through the normal procurement process. 

 

The budget also includes £1.2m for an uplift in employers’ contribution to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme for police staff following the recent triennial valuation by the scheme actuary. 

 

In total, inflation for 2020/21 adds £13.474m to the annual revenue budget, which equates to an 

average increase of 3.21% 

 

Additional police officers - £13.4 million 
  

a)  Operation Uplift – National Increase in Officer Numbers (£12m) 
 
As part of the Governments drive to increase officer numbers by 20,000, TVP has been allocated 

183 additional officers from the first allocation of 6,000 officers nationally.  This uplift in officers has 

come with additional funding in the current year’s settlement and will cover the full additional costs 

of salaries and associated on-costs. 

 

The funding also allows for investment in additional infrastructure and capital investment to ensure 

that the force can support and maintain the increase into future years.  What is unclear at this stage 

is the full investment needed in areas such as premises, transport, training, and other support areas, 

and also what the uplift in officers for years 2 & 3 may look like.   

 

The MTFP has therefore made some assumptions around these areas and provides growth over the 

next three years to ensure that we have funding available to support and develop these new officers 

as they become fully trained and operationally deployable. 

 

Within the £12m growth, £9m is directly related to the increases in on-going salary and associated 

revenue costs for the known increase of 183 officers in 2020/21, and the remaining £3m is related to 

the infrastructure investments for Equipment, Premises and Transport.  This £3m is frontloaded 

funding for the known additional 183 officers, and also for estimated increases in years 2 & 3, which 

we have yet to be notified of.   Investments in these areas cannot be done on an annual basis or in 

a piecemeal fashion, which is why we have made a significant investment in year 1 of the 

programme, with smaller investments in years 2 & 3. 

 

b) Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP) Officer Training Route (£1.417m) 
 



Additional costs associated with the DHEP officer recruitment stream, being operated in partnership 

with Bucks New University. 

 
Strategic Investment Funding (£5.7m) 
 

A number of investment opportunities have been identified and included within the MTFP as a 

consequence of the council tax flexibility.  These opportunities have been presented by the business 

and scrutinised through the Chief Constable’s Management Team and also the Joint Command 

Group with Hampshire police, as a number of the proposals are joint bids across the two forces. 

 

The areas which have been included and their contribution to the strategic plan are outlined in the 

table below. In total these amount to £4.213m. 

 

 
BRING MORE OFFENDERS TO JUSTICE BY IMPROVING THE QUALITY & TIMELINESS OF 
INVESTIGATIONS: 

 

£0.14m 

Hi-Tech Crime Unit 

IT Equipment 

Improve the quality and timeliness of hi-tech support to 

investigations, enhanced storage, networking, information sharing 

and in compliance with UKAS accreditation requirements. 

IMPROVE HOW WE PROTECT THE VULNERABLE BY PRO-ACTIVELY IDENTIFYING, 
UNDERSTANDING AND REDUCING RISK & HARM 

 

£0.26m 

Drones Introduce drones as a BAU service following the successful proof of 

concept, supporting local priorities with a focus on fear for welfare 

and missing people searches; the capability will also provide a 

return on investment through reduced NPAS expenditure. 

INCREASE THE SATISFACTION OF VICTIMS AND OTHERS IN NEED BY RESPONDING 
APPROPRIATELY AND IMPROVING COMMUNICATION WITH THEM. 

 

£1.14m 

Pronto Introduce a mobile application to enable frontline officers to 

complete risk assessments and other forms with victims or 

offenders at the scene, and remotely search law enforcement 

databases live-time at incidents. 

 

£0.16m 

CMP Phase 2 – 

Business Change 

Ensure the return on investment for the public by realising the 

benefits of CMP through transforming service provision, process 

alignment and optimising operational delivery at the frontline. 

SUSTAIN A VALUED WORKFORCE WITH THE CAPACITY AND CAPABILITY TO MANAGE THE 
CHALLENGES OF MODERN POLICING. 

 

£0.50m 

Retention Reduce attrition of trained and experienced officers and staff 

through proactive initiatives to address issues, and in support of 

mental and physical wellbeing. 



 

£0.21m 

Uplift in Tasers and 

Specially Trained 

Officers (STO’s) 

Increase the number of Taser devices and trained officers to 

maximise officer safety and welfare whilst on duty. 

MANAGE RESOURCES TO INVEST IN PRIORITY AREAS & MAINTAIN CORE POLICING SERVICES 

 

£0.30m 

Strategic Estates 

Group – Cleaning 

Target enhanced cleaning in shared workspaces to improve the 

environment, particularly for shift workers, and to reduce sickness 

absence. 

 

£0.40m 

Strategic Estates 

Group – Workplace 

Condition 

Invest in necessary maintenance and improvement activity at 

strategic sites, including areas available to and used by the public. 

IMPLEMENT DIGITAL DEVELOPMENT, INTEGRATING NEW TECHNOLOGIES TO ADVANCE OUR 
ORGANISATIONAL AND OPERATIONAL RESPONSE. 

 

£0.17m 

Network 

Transformation 

Discovery 

Explore a new approach to refreshing the network infrastructure, 

negating the need for substantial capital investment, and saving 

money in the medium – long term. 

 

£0.19m 

Digital 

Development 

Team 

Invest in resources to better equip the Force for policing in the 

digital age, providing digital capabilities and using technology to 

improve both the public’s experience and operational performance. 

 

£0.63m 

Data Governance 

Project Extension 

Improve the accuracy, quality and availability of police data to better 

support intelligence, prevention and enforcement activity; this 

project is also a key enabler for further digital programmes. 

 

£0.07m 

Dedicated 

SharePoint Team 

Improve operating methods in partnership with Hampshire 

Constabulary through the introduction of a collaborative tool, 

enabling information sharing and supporting MOPI / GDPR 

compliance. 

 

£0.05m 

Archive Email 

Migration 

A necessary improvement to the retention and storage of 

information, with a commensurate saving to be released 2 years 

after introduction. 

 

In addition to these items we have also included growth of £1.527 million for higher Direct Revenue 

Financing of capital investment.  

  

Other growth - £5.0 million 
 

A full list of other growth items is provided below 

 
 £ £ 

Current Service   

Police officer and staff reserve funding for bank holidays 421,200  



Debt charges (for external borrowing) 738,003  

Regional funding for the Regional Organised Crime unit 333,000  

Increase in vetting requirements 116,300  

Increase in Court Presentation officers  75,180  

Driver risk evaluator 37,590  

Increase in first aid / medical risk supplies 40,000  

Regional Counter Terrorism Specialist Firearms Officers contribution 78,913  

Custody insourcing -302,615  

Review of central budgets -236,243  

Increase in motor insurance 499,000  

Operation REMUS 74,197  

National ICT charges 851,523  

Changes to loan charges grant 6,209  

Reduction in dedicated security grant 200,000  

Communications data LI partnership 183,000  

  3,115,257 

Improved service   

Emergency Services Network (ESN) implementation 381,600  

Major Operation Teams  -146,000  

Improved services to the public through contact management 761,500  

Local frontline policing service delivery -1,174,950  

Improved investigative capacity and process for complex crimes 1,849,500  

Digital development programmes -1,100,000  

ICT infrastructure / software availability 330,266  

Equip (ERP) Software as a Service revenue costs 288,000  

National monitoring centre costs 354,000  

Digital resources team 88,590  

ISO accreditation for the Forensic Collision Investigation Unit 272,000  

2 * firearm instructors 56,160  

Co-ordination of fire investigation accreditation 16,000  

Revenue maintenance for properties -315,000  

ICT rationalisation -164,400  

ICT revenue projects 958,386  

  2,455,652 

Appropriation from reserves  -619,461 

   

Total - Other growth  4,951,448 

 

 

 

 



13. What do you mean by the demand for policing is changing?  

 
The changing face of crime means we will continue to see an unprecedented increase in demand in 

some of the most complex and challenging areas of policing. Rising reports and cases of hidden 

crimes such as domestic abuse, child abuse, modern slavery, sexual offences, serious violence and 

exploitation have all increased the pressure on police resources.  Our Hidden Harm campaign 

reflects the priority we are giving to the area of vulnerability.  In addition to the rise in crimes against 

the vulnerable we are seeing the unwelcomed increase in the more traditional crimes of burglaries 

and violence as well as the increased threat from terrorism, fraud and cyber-crime.   

 

In order to respond to the increasing and changing demands with our constrained financial position 

we must invest in the new technologies that will develop the digital police service of the future as 

envisaged in the Policing Vision for 2025.  Unfortunately, these technologies come at a significant 

cost, not only in the upfront purchase but also the underlying technological infrastructure they 

require and the ongoing maintenance and replacement.  These technologies will improve our 

response to Threat, Harm and Risk, giving our staff quick and simple access to the information they 

need, when and where they need it.   

 

The medium term capital programme details our investment plans and includes investment of £28 

million in technology over the 4 years to 2023. Unfortunately, the efficiencies these technologies will 

deliver can only be realised after the technology has been embedded in the organisation and the 

appropriate processes and service delivery models have changed. 

  

14. Where will the savings come from? 

 

The Force has a long history of delivering productivity savings and using these to balance annual 

budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing, a strategy that has been widely scrutinised and 

praised by the HMIC during various inspections and reports.  To date total cash savings of £106m 

have been taken out of the base revenue budget over the last nine years (i.e. 2010/11 to 2019/20), 

however it is becoming more and more difficult to identify and deliver true efficiency savings as 

opposed to cuts. 

 

The financial and operational demands facing the force mean that it is more important than ever that 

the continuous review, challenge and improvement principles underlying the Productivity Strategy 

continue to ensure we focus our resources on our priority areas.  The Efficiency and Effectiveness 

programme led by the Chief Superintendent “Governance and Service Improvement” is 

progressively reviewing the force taking into consideration: demand, functional processes rather 

than departmental structures, and building for the future.   Reviews are continuing to utilise the 

Priority Based Budgeting methodology and focus on Method Changes, Volume changes and 



Service Level changes. New efficiencies have now been identified and are included in the 

productivity plan as per below. 

 

The following table shows how the £3.5 million of cash savings in 2020/21 will be delivered. Further 

information can be found in the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2020/21  

 
 £m 

Value for Money (VFM) reviews - 0.794 

Efficiency and Effectiveness reviews - 1.742 

Amber rated savings  - 0.934 

Total - 3.470 

 

 

15. Are some of these savings being reinvested in service delivery? 

 

Yes. As shown in the answer to question 11 above, we are investing £24.1 million on operational 

policing services next year:    

 

• £13.4m to recruit, train, equip and deploy 183 additional policers 

• £5.7m of strategic investment funding 

• £5.0m of other essential growth requirements 

 
 

16. How many officers and staff will be employed next year?  

 

Policing is a people driven service with the vast majority of it costs being direct salary and related 

salary on-costs. It is therefore essential that the service is clear on what resources can be funded 

and how this relates to the number of both officers and staff within the organisation. 

 

This has particularly been emphasised by the national drive to increase the capacity of the police 

service by increasing officer numbers by 20,000 over the next three years, with the specific funding 

that the Government is investing. 

 

Previous years of cash cuts and budget reductions has meant that officer and staff numbers have 

declined as a consequence, and in order to preserve the establishments going forward more 

innovative approaches to efficiencies need to be developed to ensure that whilst the cost base is 

reduced the level of service and officer numbers are preserved wherever possible. 

 



The estimated summary position for the force establishment next year is shown below. In producing 

this summary we have not attempted to forecast the number of additional officers that we will 

receive in 2021/22 and 2022/23 

 

  
  Police   

  Police 
Staff     PCSOs     Total   

   FTE   FTE   FTE   FTE  

  
     Original Estimated Establishment at March 2020  3,854.60 2,948.60 418.00 7,221.20 

  
    

 2019/20 In Year Adjustments:  0.20 34.50 5.00 39.70 

  
   

 
 Revised Estimated Establishment at March 2020  3,854.80 2,983.10 423.00 7,260.90 

      
 2020/21 Adjustments  -3.00 11.00 0.00 8.00 
 Productivity Plan Savings  -28.50 4.90 0.00 -23.60 
 Growth  -2.00 -22.00 0.00 -24.00 
 Operation Uplift - National Increase  183.00 

  
183.00 

 
 

     Estimated Establishment at March 2021  4,004.30 2,977.00 423.00 7,404.30 
 

 

 

17. How do your resources compare with other forces in England and Wales? 

 

Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Service (HMICFRS) produce Value for 

Money (VFM) profiles which seek to draw together benchmarking data from a number of sources 

and publish them in chart and table form. The aim of these profiles is to bring together a range of 

published and unpublished statistical information from different sources to present a ‘full’ picture of a 

police force’s income and expenditure, workforce, performance (e.g. offences and outcomes) and 

satisfaction. 

 

The VFM profiles are public documents which can be downloaded from the HMICFRS website at 

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/our-work/article/value-for-money-inspections/value-

for-money-profiles/ 

 

We have used these VFM profiles extensively over the last few years to help improve our financial 

and operational performance by focussing on those areas where our unit cost has been higher than 

average, or performance below average. 

 

 

 

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/our-work/article/value-for-money-inspections/value-for-money-profiles/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/our-work/article/value-for-money-inspections/value-for-money-profiles/


18. What is the Capital Programme for 2020/21? 

 

In addition to spending on day to day activities the PCC incurs expenditure on buildings, information 

technology, vehicles and other major items of plant and equipment which have a longer term life. 

 

In accordance with best practice, the PCC approves a medium term capital plan.  This recognises 

and reflects the fact that many capital schemes are expensive, take a long time to plan and, in some 

cases, takes more than one year to deliver. 

 

A copy of the summarised capital programme for the 5-year period 2019/20 to 2022/24 is shown 

below, together with an estimate of the funding available for this level of capital investment. 

 
SCHEDULE 1 :  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FORECAST SUMMARY - Including Tier 1 Growth Dec-19

Nov 
Budget

Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Total 
2019/20 Later

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 to 2023/24 Years Schedule
£000 £000 £'000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Reference

Property 16,765 1,249 18,014 14,558          14,459     4,185          -              51,216 -                  Schedule 2 

ICT/ Business changes 19,200 -2,034 17,166 15,015 5,113        4,531          3,430          45,254 2,909             Schedule 3

SECTU/ Tactical Firearms 1,084 1,084 -                 -            -              -              1,084 -                  Schedule 4

Equipment & Radio Replacement 4,902 -277 4,625 5,135 2,396 150 150 12,456 -                  Schedule 5

Vehicles 3,485 3,485 3,693 3,778        3,866          3,956          18,778 4,048             Schedule 6

Capital Projects Total to be Financed 45,435      -1,062 44,373 38,401 25,746 12,732 7,536 128,789 6,957

Financing Available 53,587 29,137 16,428 21,306 12,278 132,736 17,078 Schedule 7

Cumulative Funding Position (Existing Programme) 9,214 -50 -9,368 -794 3,948 3,948 21,026

New  Spend

 
 

More detailed information on the Capital Programme is provided in the published Budget Book for 

2020/21 https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-

it/budget/ 

 

  

19. Who ensures the Force operates in an efficient and effective manner? 

 

One of the PCC’s main responsibilities is to hold the chief constable to account for Force 

performance.  Further information on the PCC’s main responsibilities can be found at 
 http://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/Your-PCC/The-Role-of-the-PCC.aspx 

 

Operational performance and effectiveness is also subject to regular scrutiny by Her Majesty’s 

Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). In the most recent Police 

Efficiency Effectiveness and Legitimacy (PEEL) inspection, in November 2017, TVP was judged by 

the HMICFRS to be ‘outstanding’ in the efficiency with which it keeps people safe and reduces 

crime. This includes an ‘outstanding’ for its understanding of demand and its use of resources to 

https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/budget/
https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/budget/
http://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/Your-PCC/The-Role-of-the-PCC.aspx


manage demand, and its planning for future demand was judged to be ‘good’. Thames Valley Police 

was one of only two forces nationally to have been awarded an overall rating of outstanding.   The 

PEEL efficiency reports for all forces can be downloaded from the HMICFRS website at 

 https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/peel-police-efficiency-2017/ 

 

Financial management performance is subject to regular external review by the external auditor 

Ernst & Young. Recent annual audit letters can be found at: //www.thamesvalley-

pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/audit-and-inspection-report/ 

 

20. How can I get further information about the budget? 

 

You can read the PCC’s budget report at  

https://thamesvalley.s3.amazonaws.com/Documents/Our%20information/Agendas%20and%20Minu

tes/Policy%20Planning%20and%20Performance/2020/Agenda%204%20February%202020%20-

%20amended.pdf 

 

 

The budget book for 2020/21 can be viewed on the PCC’s website at https://www.thamesvalley-

pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/budget/ 

 

If you have a specific query on the PCC’s budget proposals, or any other finance related query, 

please e-mail it to ian.thompson@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk. Alternatively, if you would like to 

speak to somebody about a finance related query please phone Ian Thompson, PCC Chief Finance 

Officer, on 01865 541959      

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/peel-police-efficiency-2017/
https://thamesvalley.s3.amazonaws.com/Documents/Our%20information/Agendas%20and%20Minutes/Policy%20Planning%20and%20Performance/2020/Agenda%204%20February%202020%20-%20amended.pdf
https://thamesvalley.s3.amazonaws.com/Documents/Our%20information/Agendas%20and%20Minutes/Policy%20Planning%20and%20Performance/2020/Agenda%204%20February%202020%20-%20amended.pdf
https://thamesvalley.s3.amazonaws.com/Documents/Our%20information/Agendas%20and%20Minutes/Policy%20Planning%20and%20Performance/2020/Agenda%204%20February%202020%20-%20amended.pdf
https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/budget/
https://www.thamesvalley-pcc.gov.uk/information-hub/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/budget/
mailto:ian.thompson@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk

